11 - Community Survey Response Data By Focus Area Zip Code

COMMUNITY SURVEY RESPONSE DATA 8.23.16

How Old Are You?

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

0-5 5% 0% 8% 5% 6% 0% 0%
6-10 22% 5% 22% 16% 12% 11% 23%
11-13 7% 0% 23% 21% 9% 16% 0%
14-18 5% 9% 6% 5% 0% 5% 15%
19+ 61% 86% 41% 53% 73% 68% 62%
Are you a Parent or Guardian?

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

Yes 50% 64% 28% 32% 57% 32% 31%
No 50% 36% 72% 68% 43% 68% 69%
What is your race / ethnicity?

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

White (non-Hispanic) 55% 59% 25% 26% 67% 41% 31%
African-American 7% 0% 20% 5% 0% 3% 8%
Hispanic / Latino 20% 32% 39% 47% 15% 30% 46%
Asian 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% 5% 0%
Pacific Islander 0.1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Two or More races 9% 5% 9% 21% 12% 16% 15%
Other (please specify) 5% 5% 5% 0% 1% 5% 0%
NOT INCLUDING SCHOOL how often do you spend 30 minutes or more outside in nature?

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

Once a day 39% 28% 45% 5% 42% 43% 23%
Multiple times a week 42% 50% 33% 68% 43% 43% 46%
Once a week 14% 18% 16% 21% 10% 14% 23%
Once a month 3% 5% 0% 0% 3% 0% 8%
A couple of times ayear | 2% 0% 6% 5% 1% 0% 0%
Once a year 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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AT YOUR SCHOOL how many hours a day do you spend outside? (if applicable)

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

Less than 1 hour a day 20% 9% 30% 26% 13% 27% 15%
About 1 hour a day 14% 9% 16% 26% 13% 8% 8%
About 2 hours a day 8% 5% 11% 0% 1% 5% 8%

3 or more hours a day 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% 5% 0%
Not applicable 56% 77% 41% 47% 70% 54% 69%

What are your top 3 favorite places to spend time outside in nature?

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

My Yard 30% 19% 16% 16% 34% 32% 15%
My Neighborhood 20% 0% 17% 21% 15% 27% 8%
My School 5% 5% 2% 0% 7% 11% 8%
Park near my home 34% 37% 34% 32% 31% 35% 46%
Sports Field 7% 14% 16% 11% 3% 16% 8%
Swimming Pool 29% 32% 38% 26% 28% 24% 23%
In the Creek / River /

Lake / Woods 46% 55% 33% 37% 58% 49% 46%
Community Garden 5% 0% 2% 5% 6% 8% 15%
Other outdoor space

(please specify) 13% 14% 9% 5% 21% 8% 8%

On a scale of 1 - 5 how important is it to you to spend time outside in nature?

1 =NOT important 5 = VERY important

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13

Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

1 7% 5% 8% 0% 1% 0% 15%

2 3% 0% 5% 5% 1% 5% 15%

3 12% 36% 19% 16% 7% 14% 8%

4 20% 9% 20% 26% 16% 16% 0%

5 58% 50% 48% 53% 73% 65% 62%




What are the main reasons you don't spend more time outside in nature? Check up to 3

Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

No parks near my home | 13% 18% 20% 5% 21% 11%

I'd rather be inside / |

don't like spending time

outside 8% 0% 6% 5% 6% 5% 15%
| feel unsafe in parks

near my home 9% 14% 6% 5% 9% 5% 8%

| could get hurt 7% 5% 14% 11% 1% 0% 30%
Health issues 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 23%
Outdoor activities cost

too much 1% 0% 6% 5% 1% 5% 8%

| don't have enough

time 29% 9% 23% 37% 31% 38% 0%
My parents don't like to

spend time outside 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0%
I'd don't know what to

do in nature 7% 5% 13% 5% 1% 3% 8%
The parks close to me

aren't very nice 12% 32% 14% 5% 25% 19% 8%
Too hot in the summer 61% 59% 56% 74% 64% 57% 46%
Other (please specify) 18% 5% 17% 21% 19% 19% 31%
I want more in my neighborhood. Fill in the blank with the answer that is most important to you:
Total Number of

Respondents 819 22 64 19 67 37 13
Zip Code All 78758 78753 78744 78745 78702 78741
Answer Options Responses

More nature activities

and programs (camps,

classes, fieldtrips) 17% 27% 25% 5% 6% 16% 15%
More hiking, biking and

walking trails 25% 32% 19% 42% 27% 11% 15%
More trees, open fields,

ponds, creeks, and parks | 26% 14% 28% 32% 34% 35% 31%
Better park facilities

(bathrooms, equipment,

lighting) 13% 14% 6% 5% 18% 22% 8%
Other (please specify) 19% 14% 23% 16% 15% 16% 30%




Overall Zip Code Representation

Response | Response
Zip Code Percent Count
32807 0.12% 1
32905 0.12% 1
32960 0.12% 1
76537 0.12% 1
76549 0.12% 1
77007 0.12% 1
78623 0.12% 1
78641 0.12% 1
78664 0.12% 1
78725 0.12% 1
78728 0.12% 1
78732 0.12% 1
78736 0.12% 1
78766 0.12% 1
79731 0.12% 1
32967 0.24% 2
78613 0.24% 2
78734 0.24% 2
78738 0.24% 2
78620 0.37% 3
78640 0.37% 3
78653 0.37% 3
78665 0.37% 3
78681 0.37% 3
78701 0.37% 3
78705 0.37% 3
78610 0.49% 4
78726 0.49% 4
78660 0.61% 5

Response | Response
Zip Code Percent Count
78717 0.61% 5
78730 0.73% 6
78754 0.85% 7
78722 1.10% 9
78724 1.10% 9
78737 1.10% 9
78751 1.10% 9
78617 1.22% 10
78721 1.22% 10
78735 1.22% 10
78756 1.22% 10
78747 1.34% 11
78739 1.47% 12
78729 1.59% 13
78741 1.59% 13
78752 1.59% 13
78746 2.08% 17
78703 2.32% 19
78744 2.32% 19
78731 2.44% 20
78750 2.56% 21
78759 2.56% 21
78727 2.69% 22
78758 2.69% 22
78723 3.17% 26
78757 3.17% 26
78749 3.54% 29
78748 4.40% 36
78702 4.52% 37
78704 6.96% 57
78753 7.81% 64
78745 8.18% 67
NA 12.21% 100






